

APPEAL NO. 21-2475

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

JOHN M. KLUGE,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BROWNSBURG COMMUNITY SCHOOL CORPORATION,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Indiana, Indianapolis Division
Case No. 1:19-cv-02462-JMS-DLP
The Honorable Jane Magnus-Stinson

APPELLEE'S RESPONSE BRIEF

Brent R. Borg
Church, Church Hittle + Antrim
10765 Lantern Road, Suite 201
Fishers, IN 46038
317-773-2190
bborg@cchalaw.com

Alexander P. Pinegar
Church, Church Hittle + Antrim
Two North Ninth Street
Noblesville, IN 46060
317-773-2190
apinegar@cchalaw.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
Brownsburg Community School
Corporation*

Appellate Court No: 21-2475

Short Caption: John M. Kluge v. Brownsburg Community School Corporation

Table of Contents

Circuit Rule 26.1 Disclosure Statements	i
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	vi
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	2
Statement of the Case	4
I. Overview of the parties.....	4
II. Kluge’s alleged sincerely-held religious belief.	4
III. Brownsburg’s organizational structure, policies, and practices.	6
a. Board-level policies.	6
b. Practices related to transgender high school students.....	6
IV. Brownsburg’s efforts to accommodate Kluge.....	8
a. Initial accommodation efforts in May 2017.	8
b. Accommodation efforts around the start of the 2017-2018 school year.....	9
c. The agreed-upon accommodations.	10
V. Students, parents, and teachers complain about the last-name-only accommodation.....	11
a. Complaints from parents.....	12
b. Complaints from Equality Alliance Club students.....	12
c. Complaints from others in the high school community.....	15
VI. Brownsburg’s efforts to work with Kluge in light of the complaints.....	16

VII. Kluge refuses to stop using the last-name-only accommodation and resigns effective at the end of the school year.....	17
VIII. Despite Brownsburg allowing the last-name-only accommodation to continue until the end of the 2017-2018 school year, Kluge abandons it during an orchestra awards ceremony.	19
IX. Brownsburg’s board accepts Kluge’s resignation.	20
X. Relevant proceedings below.	21
a. The District Court dismisses most of Kluge’s Amended Complaint	21
b. The District Court resolves Kluge’s remaining claims in Brownsburg’s favor.	21
Summary of the Argument	23
Argument	25
I. Standard of Review.....	25
II. The District Court properly granted summary judgment in Brownsburg’s favor on Kluge’s failure-to-accommodate claim.....	25
a. The District Court’s treatment of Kluge’s prima facie case.	26
b. As a matter of law, Brownsburg established two separate bases for undue hardship.....	27
1. The “de minimis” or “slight burden” requirement.....	28
2. The significance of Brownsburg’s educational mission in analyzing undue hardship.	31
3. Undue hardship based on interference with Brownsburg’s ability to educate students.	33
A. The complaints are more than mere “third-party grumblings.”	34
B. Kluge’s “universal affirmation” argument is meritless.	37

C. The District Court did not rely on so-called “after-created evidence.”	40
4. Undue hardship based on Brownsburg’s unreasonable exposure to liability.	41
III. The District Court properly granted summary judgment in Brownsburg’s favor on Kluge’s retaliation claim.	44
IV. If the Court reverses on Kluge’s failure-to-accommodate claim, then it should remand for trial because there are genuine issues of material fact regarding the sincerity of Kluge’s religious belief.....	47
Conclusion	50
Statement for Oral Argument	50
Certificate of Compliance	52
Certificate of Service	53

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Adeyeye v. Heartland Sweeteners, LLC</i> , 721 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2013)	28-30
<i>Anderson v. General Dynamics Convair Aerospace Division</i> , 589 F.2d 397 (9th Cir. 1978)	35-36
<i>Baz v. Walters</i> , 782 F.2d 701 (7th Cir. 1986)	32-33
<i>Bhatia v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 734 F.2d 1382 (9th Cir. 1382)	43
<i>Cummins v. Parker Seal Company</i> , 516 F.2d 544 (6th Cir. 1975)	35-36
<i>Cummins v. Parker Seal Company</i> , 561 F.2d 658 (6th Cir. 1977)	36 n.4
<i>Draper v. United States Pipe & Foundry Company</i> , 527 F.2d 515 (6th Cir. 1975)	35-36
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Abercrombie & Fitch, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015)	36 n.4
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Ilona of Hungary, Inc.</i> , 108 F.3d 1569 (7th Cir. 1997)	28, 48
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Union Independiente de la Autoridad de Acueductos y Alcantarillados de Puerto Rico</i> , 279 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2002)	49
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Walmart Stores East, L.P.</i> , 992 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2021)	30-31
<i>Linke v. Northwestern School Corporation</i> , 763 N.E.2d 972 (Ind. 2002)	32
<i>Matthews v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 417 F. App'x 552 (7th Cir. 2011)	43
<i>Mayer v. Monroe County Community School Corporation</i> , 474 F.3d 477 (7th Cir. 2007)	39
<i>Nottelson v. Smith Steel Workers D.A.L.U. 19806, AFL-CIO</i> , 643 F.2d 445 (7th Cir. 1981)	28
<i>Parker Seal Company v. Cummins</i> , 429 U.S. 65 (1976)	36 n.4
<i>Parker Seal Company v. Cummins</i> , 433 U.S. 903 (1977)	36 n.4
<i>Porter v. City of Chicago</i> , 700 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2012)	26, 29
<i>Reed v. Great Lakes Companies, Inc.</i> , 330 F.3d 931 (7th Cir. 2003)	29
<i>Smiley v. Columbia College Chicago</i> , 714 F.3d 998 (7th Cir. 2013)	37, 46

Cases (continued)

Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District,
393 U.S. 503 (1969)39

Trans World Airlines v. Hardison, 432 U.S. 63 (1977)28-31

United States v. Bethlehem Steel Corporation,
446 F.2d 652 (2d Cir. 1971)40

United States v. Varner, 948 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2020).....38-39

Whitaker ex. rel. Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified School District,
858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)42-44

Zamecnik v. Indian Prairie School District No. 204,
636 F.3d 874 (7th Cir. 2011).....39

Constitution

IND. CONST. art. VIII, sec. 1.....32

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)26

42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j)26, 28

Rules

Seventh Circuit Rule 28(b)1

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 28(b)(4)25

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 34(a)(1)51
